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TEXAS NINE STATES

Eggs set during the week ending June 20, 1981,
totaled 348,000, according to the Texas Crop
and Livestock Reporting Service. This was 2
percent above a year ago, and 9 percent above
the previous week. Poults hatched during the
week totaled 209,000, 10 percent below a year
ago, but 7 percent above the previous week.

Thus far this season, 6,010,000 poults have
been hatched, 26 percent below the same

period a year ago.

The nine states in the weekly program reported
a total of 5,489,000 eggs set, 9 percent above

the previous year, but remained the same as a
week ago. Poults hatched during the week to-
taled 3,865,000, up 1 percent from a year ago,
and up 2 percent from the previous week.

Thus far this season, 115,438,000 poults have
been hatched, slightly above the corresponding

period the previous year.

TURKEYS : EGGS SET AND POULTS HATCHED IN 9 STATES
............................................................................................................. ............ ................--

EGGS SET (000) POULTS HATCHED (000)

WEEK ENDING : CURR WK : WEEK ENDING : CURB WK
STATE- -------------------------------------------------: AS X OF :---------------------------------------------------:AS OF

MAY 23 MAY 30 JUN 6 JUN 13 JUN 20 : YEAR AGO : MAY 23 MAY 30 JUN 6 JUN 13 JUN 20 : YR AGO
------------------------------------------------ -------------------------- ------------------------------------- ---------------------.......
CALIF 905 1,006 894 1,101 913 102 639 572 670 642 590 91
IOWA 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 1 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/
M3 661 642 567 634 657 140 : 500 509 493 424 490 10814 C : 910 832 956 941 975 119 1 606 616 622 581 644 113OM10 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/
TEX 355 313 345 320 348 102 : 195 183 242 196 209 90VA 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/
MINN-WIS 1/: 1,905 2,136 1,830 1,632 1,695 113 I: 1,228 1,360 1,362 1,307 1.300 106
---------------------------------------------------------------- ---------------------------------"---"-----------..........................

CuRRENT WK :
TOTAL-1981 : 5,6956 5,807 5,526 5,489 5,489 : 3,832 3,904 4,021 3,789 3,865
-------------------------------"---------------------------------------------- ---- -----------------------------------------------------

C3MPARABLE:1
JIEV YR 5,612 5,351 4,975 5617 5,047 ; 3,594 .. 34642 34767. 31773 3,814
-----------------------------------------------------------------""-----------------------........ .---- "----------------"" ...............

PERCENT OF
PiEV YR : 101 109 111 97 109 107 107 107 100 101

------------------------------------------------------------------------------ "-------------------------- ------------------------- ----
S:P 6, 80
TO DATE
TOTAL 154,937 160,744 166,270 171,759 177,248 99,853 103,757 107,784 111,573 115,438
-- "----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------

COMPARABLE :
pREV YR : 156,872 162,223 167,198 172,845 177,892 : 100,177 103,819 107,586 111,359 115,173
---------------------------------------------------"----------"-----------------------------------------------------------------------

PERCENT OF :
? Ev YR 99 99 99 99 100 : 100 100 100 100 100

---------------------------------------------- "---"---"----------"------------------------------------------ ----------------------------
1/ MINN 6 WISC COMBINED TO AVOID DISCLOSURE OF INDIVIDUAL OPERATIONS.
2/ CONFIDENTIAL.
" REVISED.
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TURKEY POULTS HATCHED BY COMMERCIAL HATCHERIES AND EGGS IN INCUBATORS 1/

9 States 2/ Other states United States

Month f1981 as

1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 percent
of 1980

- Thousands -

POULTS HATCHED -

- Thousands

ALL BREEDS

'>crrn t:

SEPTEMBER...

OCTOBER.....
NOVEMBER....

DECEMBER....

JANUARY.....

FEBRUARY....

MARCH.......
APRIL.......

MAY .........

JUNE........

JULY........

AUGUST ......

TOTAL.......

EGGS IN INCUBATORS FIRST DAY OF MONTH - ALL BREEDS

JUNE 1......1

1980

22,214

1981

22,680

1980

6,796

1981 1979

6,883 28,721

1980 1981

29,010 29,563

f/ The hatching year begins in September and continues through the following August. 2(01iJ1-!i.7
Iowa, Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Ohio, Texas, Virginia and Wisconsin.

TURKEYS TESTED - BY OFFICIAL STATE AGENCIES

TEXAS UNITED STATES

There were no heavy breed turkeys tested for

pullorum-typhoid disease in May 1981.

For the 1980-81 season, 163,943 birds were test-

ed, compared with 375,698 a year ago.

Testings of heavy breed turkeys during May

totaled 128,529, down 33 percent from 1980.

Light breeds tested totaled 15,000 compared

with 26,938 the same month last year.

Thus far this season, 2,810,716 heavy breeds

and 177,210 light breeds have been tested.

TURKEYS TESTED BY OFFICIAL STATE AGENCIES DURING MAY 1981 WITH COMPARASIONS

Breed

TEXAS

All heavy breeds........

Light breeds............

UN I 'ILl) STATES
All heavy breeds........
light breeds............

MAY

1980 1981 Percent

- Number -

24,400

191,291
26,938

128,529
15,000

Percent

- 33

- 44

JULY - MAY

19 98 1980-81

- Nwbcr -

375,698

2,905,268
171,390

163,943
5,444

2,810,716
177,210

7,065
7,607
7,769
9,765

11,803
12,282
14,731
15,349
16,882

6,721
7,051
7,461
9,643

12,283
12,685
15,817
16,404
16,233
15,851
14,647
10,054

144,850

1,866
2,439
2,490
3,063
3,798
4,236
5,138
5,176
5,258

1,276
1,968
2,308
2,559
3,523
3,978
4,637
4,772
5,023

4,477
4,097
2,121

40,739

5,610
6,363
8,346

10,274
13,855
15,566
20,091
21,043
22,030
19,960
16,859
11,578

171,575

8,931
10,046
10,259
12,828
15,601
16,518
19,869
20,525
22,140

112
111
105
105

99
99
97
97

104

7,997
9,019
9,769

12,202
15,806
16,663
20,454
21,176
21,256
20,328
18,744
12,175

185,589

102

I r-ln t

S , HI

- 56

- 3
+ 3

This report is made possible through the cooperation of the Nationas Poultry

Improvement Plan, official State agencies, the Animal.Husbandry Research

Division, Agricultural Research Service, and the Agricultural Estimates

Division, and the Economics, Statistics and Cooperatives Service.
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